## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:	
Adopt resolution honoring Frank Balesteri	)
upon his retirement from the Board of Directors of the	)
North Monterey County Fire Protection District	)
after more than 23 years of service	)

**WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri** became a board member of the North County Fire Protection District in 1995 where he served as Vice President, Secretary, and labor negotiator of the Fire Board; and,

**WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri** was born in Monterey, CA and raised in King City, CA where he lived and graduated from King City High School; and,

**WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri,** is the former restaurant operator of the Laguna Seca Golf Ranch Restaurant and special event caterer, he was a member of the carpenter's union for 25 years; and,

WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri has been recognized as a knowledgeable professional, with outstanding knowledge of the North Monterey County area, has distinguished himself as an honorable citizen with authentic work ethic, as a dependable and committed board member able to maximize his strengths in organization and administration; and,

WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri has provided ethical, moral, fair, and pragmatic solutions to all issues that concern fire district personnel, its administration, bargaining units, and constituents; and,

WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri has provided support and expertise in fiscal and personnel management, assured excellence in hiring, training, and purchasing of firefighting equipment; and,

**WHEREAS, Frank Balesteri** and his wife Susan, have one adult son Benjamin. Upon retirement plan to relocate to Prescot Valley, Arizona where they will spend their time fishing and hunting.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Frank Balesteri** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 10th day of September 2019 by the following vote, to-way	/it
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

	s of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby final order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and for the meeting on
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
В	y, Deputy